

No. 13-485

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY OF MARYLAND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals for Maryland**

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND  
OTHER STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
GROUPS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

JOHN C. NEIMAN, JR.  
MAYNARD COOPER &  
GALE PC

1901 Sixth Avenue North  
2400 Regions Harbert Plaza  
Birmingham, AL 35203

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHARY D. TRIPP

BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

August 5, 2014

---

LISA SORONEN  
Executive Director  
STATE & LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.  
INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
7910 Woodmont Avenue  
Suite 1440  
Bethesda, MD 20814

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Neither The Constitution Nor Considerations Of Sound Tax Policy Demand A Full Dollar- For-Dollar Credit For Foreign Income Taxes Paid. ....	6
A. State and Local Governments Provide Residents With Extensive and Unique Benefits.....	6
B. Any Approach to Foreign Income Taxes Has Policy Advantages and Disadvantages .....	11
C. Providing a Partial Foreign Income Tax Credit Is a Rational and Fair Response to This Difficult Policy Problem.....	16
II. The Novel Ruling Below Violates State Sovereignty And Misreads This Court's Precedents.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	22
<i>Boone v. Chumley</i> , 372 S.W.3d 104 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2011).....	17
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	8
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	25
<i>Compania General de Tabacos v. Collector</i> , 275 U.S. 87 (1927).....	7
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	24
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Blanton</i> , 890 A.2d 279 (Md. Ct. App. 2006) .....	13
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23
<i>Frankel v. Board of Regents</i> , 761 A.2d 324 (Md. Ct. App. 2000) .....	7
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	25
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.</i> <i>v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	22
<i>Ill. Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers</i> <i>Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	8

<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	25
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	20
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	10
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	12
<i>Lunding v. N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998).....	21
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	21
<i>Maguire v. Trefry</i> , 253 U.S. 12 (1920).....	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	4, 20, 23, 26
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) .....	25
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	20
<i>N.Y. ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	3
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	23
<i>PPL Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1897 (2013).....	11

<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	23
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	20, 22, 23
<i>State Tax Comm'n of Utah v. Aldrich</i> , 316 U.S. 174 (1942).....	22
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	23
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
Md. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	8
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2 (2013) .....	11
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 10-101 .....	18
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 10-102 .....	18
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 10-103 .....	18
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 10-203 .....	18
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 10-210 .....	18
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 10-301 .....	18
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 10-806 .....	19
Md. Code Regs. 07.03.07.03(A)(1) .....	8
Md. Code Regs. 07.03.17.08(A)(2) .....	8
Md. Code Regs. 07.03.21.03(A)(1) .....	8
Md. Code Regs. 10.09.24.05-3(A) .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.601-99 .....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-153.9(a)(1) .....	17
N.Y. Tax Law § 1301 .....	17
N.Y. Tax Law § 1310 .....	17
N.Y. Tax Law § 620 .....	17

St. Louis, Mo. Code Ch. 5.22 .....	18
Wisc. Admin Code Tax § 2.955.....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jeffrey L. Barnett & Phillip M. Vidal, <i>State and Local Government Finances Summary: 2011</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (July 2013), <a href="http://perma.cc/96AY-8S9M">http://perma.cc/96AY-8S9M</a> .....	7, 8, 9, 10
City of Phila. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Earnings Tax</i> , <a href="http://perma.cc/8MB9-F764">http://perma.cc/8MB9-F764</a> .....	18
City of Wilmington, <i>Earned Income Tax</i> , <a href="http://perma.cc/JNL9-HMMD">http://perma.cc/JNL9-HMMD</a> .....	18
Comptroller of Md., <i>Nonresident Income Tax Rate</i> , <a href="http://perma.cc/H629-32V5">http://perma.cc/H629-32V5</a> .....	19
Scott Drenkard & Joseph Henschman, <i>2014 State Business Tax Climate Index</i> , Tax Foundation (Oct. 2013), <a href="http://perma.cc/9MGC-DSDJ">http://perma.cc/9MGC-DSDJ</a> .....	9
John Eckart, <i>General Information on County Income Taxes</i> (July 2008), <a href="http://perma.cc/BV4N-5GGK">http://perma.cc/BV4N-5GGK</a> .....	18
Joseph Henschman & Jason Sapia, <i>Local Income Taxes</i> , Tax Foundation (Aug. 31, 2011) <a href="http://perma.cc/ZG28-33DH">http://perma.cc/ZG28-33DH</a> .....	9
Howard County, <i>Fiscal Year 2014 Approved Operating Budget Detail</i> (2013), <a href="http://perma.cc/J4Y9-G7QX">http://perma.cc/J4Y9-G7QX</a> .....	7
Inst. on Taxation & Econ. Policy, <i>Who Pays? A Distributional Analysis of the Tax Systems in All 50 States</i> (4th. ed. Jan. 2013), <a href="http://perma.cc/LT9K-T83U">http://perma.cc/LT9K-T83U</a> .....	10, 15, 16

<i>Maryland 2006 State &amp; Local Tax Forms &amp; Instructions</i> (2006), <a href="http://perma.cc/7JTB-8CXW">http://perma.cc/7JTB-8CXW</a> .....	14, 15
Md. Dep't of Budget & Mgmt., <i>Budget Highlights FY 2014</i> (Jan. 16, 2013), <a href="http://perma.cc/KLA6-LZR4">http://perma.cc/KLA6-LZR4</a> .....	8, 10
Md. Dep't of Budget & Mgmt., <i>Tax Expenditures Report, Fiscal Year 2014</i> 51 (Feb. 2013), <a href="http://perma.cc/SH5P-T99W">http://perma.cc/SH5P-T99W</a> .....	11
<i>Municipal Income Tax</i> , <a href="http://perma.cc/99XF-D4RG">http://perma.cc/99XF-D4RG</a> .....	18
Tax Policy Ctr., <i>Residential Property Taxes in the United States</i> (Nov. 18, 2013), <a href="http://perma.cc/6XBE-TFZT">http://perma.cc/6XBE-TFZT</a> .....	10
<i>Wage Earner Return Earnings Tax</i> , <a href="http://perma.cc/D5VU-GD2V">http://perma.cc/D5VU-GD2V</a> .....	18
Roberton Williams, <i>How Some High-Income People Avoid Paying Federal Income Tax</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Sept. 05, 2013), <a href="http://perma.cc/MZB9-HBGP">http://perma.cc/MZB9-HBGP</a> .....	14, 15
